contractual restrictions, capital requirements, business prospects and other factors our board of directors may deem relevant.

S-8

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2018, was approximately $15.5 million, or $1.43 per share. Net tangible book
value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock
outstanding as of December 31, 2018. Dilution with respect to net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the
amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering, and the net tangible book value per share of our
common stock immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 250,000 shares of our common stock at the assumed public offering price of $44.99 per
share and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2018, would have
been $26.2 million, or $2.35 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.92
per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $42.64 per share to new investors. The
following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share   $44.99
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018   $1.43
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to investors

purchasing our common stock in this offering   0.92

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   2.35

Dilution per share to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering   $42.64

The foregoing discussion and table do not take into account further dilution to new investors that could occur upon the exercise of
the underwriter’s option to purchase up to 57,830 additional shares of common stock from us within 30 days of the date of this
prospectus supplement or the exercise of other outstanding options and warrants having a per share exercise price less than the assumed
public offering price per share in this offering. If the underwriter exercises in full its option to purchase additional shares, our net
tangible book value on December 31, 2018, after giving effect to this offering, would have been approximately $28.8 million, or